## D. GYM INSTRUCTORS SAFETY CERTIFICATION REIMBURSEMENT GRANT:

## a. PURPOSE

i. The Endowment Trust will REIMBURSE any American Turner Gym Instructor who has taken, passed and paid for their personal Safety Certification, otherwise known as "U101 Safety & Risk Management" https://usagym.org/pages/education/courses/U101/ in the amount of \$75.00 for a member of the USA Gymnastics or \$95.00 for a nonmember 18 year of age and older.

## b. QUALIFY

- i. The requesting individual must be a current member of American Turners.
- ii. The requesting entity e.g. Society must be in good standing with American Turners being current with their per capita payment and submitted their statistical information for publication in the National Directory.
- iii. The requesting Society must have been a member of American Turners for a minimum of 3 years.
- iv. Note: the U101 Safety & Risk Management certification is the *ONLY* one reimbursable for this grant.

## c. PROCESS

- i. A request is made for the Gym Instructors Safety Certification Grant by filling out, signing and submitting an application form.
- ii. The requesting teacher/instructor/coach is currently providing instruction of Physical Education in regularly held scheduled classes of a Society in the American Turners organization.
- iii. A copy of at least one (1) teacher/instructor/coach's valid U101 Safety & Risk Management certificate and a copy of the 'payment made' marked paid-in-full must be submitted along with the application form to the email address listed on the form.
- iv. The above process must be followed to receive reimbursement for each teacher/instructor/coach U101 Safety & Risk Management that desires reimbursement of the fee paid to receive a certificate.
- v. The U101 Safety Certification is valid for a period of four (4) years and can be renewed by the individual. After renewing, a new request for a Gym Instructor's Safety Certification Reimbursement Grant can be submitted to the Endowment Trust.
- vi. This certificate becomes the property of the individual and not American Turners.